

Executive Corridor  
Darlington Memorial Hospital  
Hollyhurst Road  
Darlington  
DL3 6HX  
Switchboard Tel: 01325 38 0100  
Foundation Trust Office: 01325 74 3625  
Corporate Records Office: 01325 74 3700

Request for Information Reference: 04.21.45

Email: [cdda-tr.cddftfoi@nhs.net](mailto:cdda-tr.cddftfoi@nhs.net)

Email only

26 May 2021

### **Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Request for Information**

Thank you for submitting a request for information which we received on 26 April 2021 in relation to County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (the Trust). Your request has been processed under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and I am now able to provide you with a response.

Your request was in relation to locked rehabilitation and I am providing the following information in response to your specific questions:

- 1. Please could you supply the name, email address and telephone number of the commissioner with responsibility for placements in locked rehabilitation.**
- 2. Please provide the total number of adults funded by the Trust in locked rehabilitation.**
- 3. Of the total number of adults funded by the Trust in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number that are male and the number that are female.**
- 4. Of the total number of adults funded by the Trust in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number that were detained under the Mental Health Act and the number that were admitted on an informal basis.**
- 5. Of the total number of adults funded by the Trust in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number that were placed 'in area' and the number that were placed 'out of area'.**
- 6. Of the total number of adults funded by the Trust in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number that were placed in NHS provision and the number that were placed in independent provision.**
- 7. Of the total number of adults funded by the Trust in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number presenting with a learning disability, a mental illness, an acquired brain injury, a neurological condition, or a personality disorder.**
- 8. Please provide the Trust's total expenditure on locked rehabilitation placements for the financial years 2018/19 to 2020/21, and budgeted**

**information for 2021/22. If expenditure for 2017/18 is not yet available, please provide projected expenditure.**

The Trust does not provide mental health services. Tees Esk & Wear Valley Foundation Trust should be the first point of contact for this information. If you wish to contact Tees Esk & Wear Valley Foundation Trust, we would advise, in accordance with Section 16 of the Act (duty to provide advice and assistance), that you contact that organisation via the following address:

Trust Secretary's Department  
West Park Hospital  
Edward Pease Way  
Darlington, DL2 2TS  
Email: [tewv.foi@nhs.net](mailto:tewv.foi@nhs.net)

We also note that your request is also asking for the County Durham Clinical Commissioning Group (CDCCG) the contact details for CDCCG are as follows if you wish to re-direct your request to them:  
[cdccg.enquiries@nhs.net](mailto:cdccg.enquiries@nhs.net)

In line with the Information Commissioner's directive on the disclosure of information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 your request will form part of our disclosure log on the Trust's website. However please be assured that we anonymise all responses prior to adding them to the disclosure log.

If you have any queries or wish to discuss the information supplied, please do not hesitate to contact me by telephone or in writing. If however, you are dissatisfied with the way in which your request has been handled and would like an internal review, you will need to contact me in writing at the above address or via [cdda-tr.cddftfoi@nhs](mailto:cdda-tr.cddftfoi@nhs).

If you remain dissatisfied with our response following an internal review you have the right to appeal to The Information Commissioner at Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. More information is available on their website; [www.ico.gov.uk](http://www.ico.gov.uk).

Yours sincerely

**Joanna Tyrrell**  
Freedom of Information Officer